Legal Disclosure for Magnolia Heritage Tours by Globe Trekkers: Heart of Dixie Small Group Tour

Meals

The Heart of Dixie Small Group Tour includes the following meal provisions:

- **Arrival Day/Night:** Dinner is provided.
- Days 2-4: Breakfast and dinner are provided.
- **Departure Day (Day 5):** Breakfast is provided.

Guests are responsible for their own lunches each day. Water, soda, and snacks are available upon request throughout the day. Meal locations will be preplanned and reserved by Magnolia Heritage Tours. Guests must inform the company of any allergies or dietary restrictions that the tour guide and restaurant need to be aware of.

Airfare

Airfare is included in the Heart of Dixie Small Group Tour package, covering flights to New Orleans and from Memphis back to the following major airports:

- **Seattle:** Seattle-Tacoma International Airport (SEA)
- Los Angeles: Los Angeles International Airport (LAX)
- **Denver:** Denver International Airport (DEN)
- Chicago: O'Hare International Airport (ORD)
- **New York:** John F. Kennedy International Airport (JFK)
- Washington DC: Washington Dulles International Airport (IAD)
- Atlanta: Hartsfield-Jackson Atlanta International Airport (ATL)
- **Orlando:** Orlando International Airport (MCO)
- **Dallas:** Dallas/Fort Worth International Airport (DFW)
- **Miami:** Miami International Airport (MIA)

Guests have the option to purchase their own airfare to New Orleans and from Memphis. Selecting this option will reduce the cost of the package by \$500 per person.

Transportation

Guests will be transported during their tour in either a mini 8-passenger bus or a Sprinter Van, depending on the season. Guests who opt for the included airfare will be picked up from the airport and dropped off at their hotel on the day of arrival. All guests will be either dropped off at the airport or another prearranged location on the last day of the tour in Memphis.

Hotels

Hotel accommodations will be arranged in advance and will become non-refundable if a guest cancels 2 weeks or less prior to the tour start date. The accommodations will be in either Marriott

brand hotels, Hilton brand hotels, or a plantation stay, all of which will have a minimum rating of 3 stars.

Entry Tickets

Entry tickets to all plantations or locations listed in the itinerary are included in the tour price. Tickets to locations or attractions not listed in the itinerary must be purchased by the guest.

Refund Policy

Guests may request a full refund if cancellation occurs at least 2 weeks prior to the tour start date. Cancellations made less than 2 weeks prior to the tour start date will incur a \$500 penalty to cover non-refundable costs for flights, hotels, and other expenses for guests who purchase a package that includes airfare. Guests who purchase a package that does not include airfare will incur a penalty of \$250. Guests who cancel less than 48 hours prior to the tour start time will not receive any refund but will receive a credit toward a future tour or excursion with any of the companies under the Globe Trekkers banner.

Travelers Insurance

Magnolia Heritage Tours strongly encourages all guests to purchase travelers insurance to cover any costs incurred due to last-minute cancellations.

Miscellaneous

All guests are responsible for arriving at their departure airport on time and making their scheduled flight. Magnolia Heritage Tours will not cover additional costs or delay the tour start time to accommodate missed flights for reasons within the guests' control. However, delays beyond the guests' control (for bookings where Magnolia Heritage Tours arranged the airfare) will be considered, and additional steps to ensure the guest can join the tour will be taken to the best of Magnolia Heritage Tours' ability.

Any disputes arising from the tour will be resolved through arbitration. The arbiter will be mutually agreed upon by both parties, and the party against whom the arbiter rules will be responsible for covering the cost of arbitration. By agreeing to these terms, guests waive their right to pursue claims in court unless it is found that gross negligence caused the issue.

Liability Disclaimer

Magnolia Heritage Tours and Globe Trekkers are not responsible for any personal injury, property damage, or other loss incurred during the tour. Guests participate in activities at their own risk. Magnolia Heritage Tours reserves the right to modify the tour itinerary, accommodations, or transportation arrangements if circumstances beyond our control necessitate such changes. We will make every effort to provide similar services and experiences.